RESOLUTION NO. 07-22

A RESOLUTION OF THE RIDGECREST CITY COUNCIL
APPROVING CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER 2 FOR
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT ACTIVITIES
17.01.1 AND 17.05.1 AND INCREASE BUDGET TO REFLECT
ADDITIONAL FUNDS FROM CDBG

WHEREAS, During the course of construction several items were encountered that were

not shown on the plans which required additional work. These items and the respective costs
are as follows:

Power pole relocation on Upjohn Avenue - $9,165.15. This work will be completed by
Southern California Edison Company.

Controlling of nuisance water at Church Avenue and Sunset Street - $4523.24. This
work was completed by Maverick Construction.

Grading of a drive approach Church Avenue not shown on plans - $868.32. This work
was completed by Maverick Construction.

Extra potholing on all streets to make sure construction would clear all utilities -
$2,432.17. This work was completed by Maverick Construction.

WHEREAS, The total of this extra work is $16,988.88 and will be paid for by contingency
funds provided by the Community Development Block grant funds and no local funds will be
required.

NOW THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Ridgecrest hereby authorizes the
increase in budget allocation of Community Development Block Grant contingency funds in the
amount of $16,988.88 for payment for additional work required for construction/reconstruction of
road improvements on Upjohn Avenue from Sunset to Norma, Wilson Avenue from Sunset to
Norma, Church Avenue from Sunset to Norma and on Sunset Street from Upjohn to Wilson.

APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 18th day of April 2007 by the following vote:
AYES: Mayor Holloway, Council Members Morgan, Wiknich, Carter, and Clark
NOES: None
ABSENT:  None

ABSTAIN: None

Marshall "Chip" Holloway, Mayor
ATTEST "

{

\Nl ‘\\\\ \ \\y |
WY 1NN N
Rita Gable
City Clerk




